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Warning

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules / Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS stan-
dard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that
may cause undesired operation.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio
exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) l'appareil ne
doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) I'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could
void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interfer-
ence to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on,
the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

DANGER- To reduce the risk of electrocution:

1. Do not use while bathing.

2. Do not place or store product where it can fall or be pulled into a tub or sink.
3. Do not place in or drop into water or other liquid.

4. Do not reach for a product that has fallen into water. Unplug immediately.



IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS =

When using electrical products, especially when children are present, basic safety precautionsshould
always be followed, including the following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING

WARNING-To reduce the risk of burns, electrocution, fire, or injury to persons.1. Close supervision is
necessary when this product is used by, on, or near children or invalids.2. Use this product only for its
intended use as described in this manual. Do not use attachmentsnot recommended by the manufac-
turer.

3. Never operate this product if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working properly, if it has
been dropped or damaged, or dropped into water. Return the product to a service center forexamina-
tion and repair.4.Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.5. Never block the air openings of the
product or place it on a soft surface, such as a bed or couchwhere the air openings may be blocked.
Keep the air openings free of lint, hair, and the like.6.Never use while sleeping or drowsy.

7.Never drop or insert any object into any opening or hose.8. Do not use outdoors or operate where
aerosol (spray) products are being used or where oxygenis being administered.

9. Connect this product to a properly grounded outlet only. See Grounding instructions.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

This product should be grounded. In the event of an electrical short circuit, grounding reduces therisk
of electric shock by providing an escape wire for the electric current. This product is equippedwith a
cord having a grounding wire with a grounding plug. The plug must be plugged into anoutlet that is
properly installed and grounded.

DANGER- Improper use of the grounding plug can result in a risk of electric shock.If repair or
replacement of the cord or plug is necessary, do not connect the grounding wire toeither flat blade
terminal. The wire with insulation having an outer surface that is green with orwithout yellow stripes is
the grounding wire.

Check with a qualified electrician or serviceman if the grounding instructions are not completely-
understood, or if in doubt as to whether the product is properly grounded.

This product is for use on a nominal 110 V circuit, and has a grounding plug that looks like the plugil-
lustrated in sketch A in below Grounding methods. A temporary adapter, which looks like theadapter
illustrated in sketches B and C, may be used to connect this plug to a 2-pole receptacle asshown in
sketch B if a properly grounded outlet is not available. The temporary adapter should beused only
until a properly grounded outlet (sketch A) can be installed by a qualified electrician. Thegreen
colored rigid ear, lug, and the like extending from the adapter must be connected to apermanent
ground such as a properly grounded outlet box cover, Whenever the adapter is used, itmust be held
in place by the screw.

Grounding methods
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Please read over the Safety Precautions before use the product. All items listed here are important contents related to
operation safety, which must be observed strictly. Do not connect or disconnect the power plug with wet hands.
*Otherwise, it may result in electric shock accidents.
Do not splash water, hot water or detergent on the body and the power plug.
*Otherwise, it may result in fire, electric shock, heating, or short circuit.
*Otherwise, it may cause product damage and result in injury or seepage.
Do not dismantle, repair or modify the product
*Otherwise, it may result in fire, electric shock, heating, or short circuit.
Do not install the product on vehicles, ships or other moving objects
*Otherwise, it may result in fire, electric shock, short circuit or malfunction.
*Otherwise, the seat, the lid, the body or other parts may fall off and result in personal injury.
In the event a fault is identified, stop using the product.
In case any of the following conditions, please disconnect the power supply from the distribution box and close the angle
valve to cut off water supply. Faults:
*Water leaking from the pipes and the product
*Cracks or damage on the product
*Abnormal sounds and odors
*Smoking identified
*Abnormal overheating of the product
+Toilet clogged
*Seat cushion falling off
*Using the product with fault identified may result in fire, electric shock, overheating, short circuit, injury or seepage.
Installation safety
1.For smart toilets, an angle valve should be provided and installed at the most front end of the water inlet line, to ensure
that users can operate the angle valve easily to cut off the water inlet line of the product without requiring disassembling
the product or using tools.
2.1f the smart toilet is not provided with an angle valve or a structure for convenient operation of the angle valve, an angle
valve shall be installed at an easily accessible position in the same room where the product is installed for cutting off the
inlet line of the product without requiring the help of any tools in case of emergency; otherwise, losses may incurred to
users in case of product failure.

3.The new hose assembly supplied along with the product shall be used, and the old hose assembly should not be
reused.

WARNING!
Do not use water sources other than water from the inlet pipeline or potable well water (groundwater), and do not use
seawater.

*Otherwise, it may result in dermatitis or product malfunction.

Do not touch the power plug during thundering

*Otherwise, it may result in electric shock accidents.

Prevent the contact between the water inlet hose and the power plug or sockets.

*Otherwise, it may cause moisture condensation and result in fire, electric shock, overheating, or short circuit.

Do not damage the power cord or the power plug

Using damaged product may result in fire, electric shock, overheating and short circuit.

*Using damaged product may result in fire, electric shock, overheating and short circuit.

Do not use power sockets in poor connection or with fault identified

*Otherwise, it may result in fire, or short circuit.

Please use power sockets and wiring appliances with prescribed ratings

*When the wiring exceeds the socket ratings, it may cause overheating and result in fire accident.

Use specified power supply (110V~, 60Hz) only (please see Figure 1)

*Otherwise, it may result in fire and over.

Do not block the warm air outlet with fingers or other objects

Do not cover air outlets with objects or clothing

*Otherwise it may result in scald, electric shock or malfunction.

Keep a safe distance between the product and lighted cigarettes or other fire sources
*Otherwise it may result in fire accidents.




Safety Precautions

The product must be grounded

Failure to connect the product to the ground may result in electric shock accidents in case of product failure or electric
leakage.

*The product must be grounded, and the grounding treatment mentioned here involves using a grounding resistance less
than 100m Q, and using a copper wire with a diameter of 1.5mm as the grounding wire of the distribution panel.

«If the product is not provided with the earth leakage protection, it should be installed on the line with leakage protection
device to ensure safe use; otherwise, product failure may result in mortal danger or property loss.

«If the product is not configured with an emergency breaking device, a power breaking device shall be connected in series
in the power supply circuit in the same room to ensure safe use; otherwise, product failure may result in mortal danger or
property loss.

*An engineering company shall be entrusted for ground wire installation.

Check and confirm the socket used is properly grounded (3-pin socket)

*Otherwise, it may result in electric shock accident in case of product failure or short circuit.

Otherwise, it may result in electric shock accident in case of product failure or short circuit.

*Otherwise, it may result in fire or electric shock accidents. According to the applicable national laws and regulations, the
socket shall be properly positioned and kept away from bathtub as far as possible.

The toilet should be installed in Area 3 as indicated in the figure. Toilets and associated accessories can only be
installed in this area. Installing other electrical products in the toilet is extremely prohibited. The product shall be installed
by qualified technicians in accordance with relevant national safety regulations. (See Figure 2)

*Please confirm that the wiring works mentioned above have been completed, otherwise, an engineering company shall
be entrusted for the wiring works.

Make sure to fully insert the power plug into the socket.

*Otherwise, it may result in accidents such as fire, overheating, or short circuit.

Please confirm silicone has been provided as a waterproof measure to the power plug.

Failure to provide waterproof treatment may result in fire or electric shock accidents.

*An engineering company shall be entrusted for waterproof treatment.

When disconnecting the power plug, hold the power plug and do not hold the power cord.

*Do not disconnect the power plug by pulling the power cord. Otherwise, it may cause power cord damage and result in
fire or overheating.

«In case of power cord damage, to prevent hazards, the damaged cord must be replaced by the manufacturer, the
maintenance department thereof or professionals from similar departments. Make sure to turn off the power supply of the
distribution box. Otherwise, it may result in electric shock or product failure.

The people suffering from physical, perceptual and intellectual disorders or lack of experience and common sense
(including children) shall use this product under the supervision of their guardians.

Children shall not play with the product

*Otherwise, it may result in scald, electric shock, fire and personal injury.
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Safety Precautions

The product should be installed against the wall in accordance with the instructions.

Do not use the product when the body is loose

*Otherwise, the body may fall off, resulting in personal injury.

Do not touch the damaged part

*Otherwise, it may result in electric shock or personal injury. Please replace it as soon as possible.

Violent impact shall be avoided, and do not stand or place heavy objects on the seat, lid or body

*Otherwise, the product may be damaged and the body may fall of, resulting in personal injury.

*Otherwise, it may cause product damage and result in injury or seepage.

Do not lift and pull the product by holding the seat or lid; When items are placed on the toilet, do not lift the seat and the
lid.

*Otherwise, the body may fall off, resulting in personal injury.

Please use diluted kitchen cleaning agent (neutral) to clean plastic parts (body, etc.) and water inlet hose. Do not use the
following substances

Squatting pan cleaning agent, house cleaning agent, gasoline, banana oil, cleanser powder and nylon brush, etc.
*Otherwise, the plastic parts may be damaged, causing cracks and resulting in personal injury or product failure.
*Otherwise, the inlet hose may be damaged, resulting in leakage.

To prevent sudden water leakage, do not remove the inlet filter with the angle valve open.

*Otherwise it may result in water squirting. (Please refer to the cleaning method of inlet filter on page 14)

Do not bend or damage the inlet hose

*Otherwise, it may result in leakage.

Do not pour hot water into the toilet

*Otherwise, it may cause toilet damage and result in injury or seepage.

Do not flush substances other than feces and urine, or large amounts of toilet paper with the toilet.

*Otherwise, the toilet may be clogged, resulting in sewage overflow and seepage.

In case of leakage, make sure to close the angle valve

Do not use the product in an environment below 0°C

*Frozen inlet hose may damage the toilet body or pipe and result in water leakage.

*To prevent the pipes or hoses from frozen and damage during cold seasons, room temperature shall be properly adjust-
ed and controlled.

When the toilet is not in use for a long time, please make sure to close the angle valve, drain the toilet body and the inlet
hose completely, and turn off the power supply of the distribution box.

When use the toilet after long-term idling, connect the toilet to water supply first before use.

*Otherwise, it may result in dermatitis due to water deterioration.

*Leaving the power on all the time may result in fire or overheating accidents.

For inlet filter installation, make sure it is tightly screwed in place.

+Insufficient tightened may result in water leakage.

When the toilet is clogged, disconnect the circuit breaker of the distribution panel and remove blockages.
*Otherwise, the automatic toilet cleaning function enabled may result in sewage overflow and water seepage.
*Unclog the toilet with commercially available unclogging tools.

Flush the toilet after urinating

*Otherwise, the toilet may be clogged, resulting in sewage overflow and seepage.

Wipe urine, dew, detergent, water, etc. splashing on the floor with a dry cloth

*Otherwise it may result in stains on or corrosion of the floor.



Precautions for Use

To prevent maloperation

*Do not cover the human detection sensor and remote control signal receiving and transmitting parts (for remote control
model).

*Do not place any object on the seat sensor.

About seat sensor

*When a man sits on the toilet seat, the seat occupied switch will be closed, and all functions can work normally.
*Please sit as far back as possible on the toilet seat. When sitting in the front, the seat occupied switch may not be
closed.

% If a children seat in the front of the toilet seat, the sensor may unable to detect the children.

To prevent scratches and breakage

*A soft cloth that has been wet and wrung out completely shall be used to wipe toilet body and plastic parts such as the
remote control (for remote control model).

*Do not lean against the toilet lid.

+Sticking double-faced adhesive tape or other sticky materials on the surface of the product is prohibited. Otherwise, the
surface may be damaged.

To prevent fault!

«In thunderstorm days, make sure to turn off the power supply of the distribution box in advance.

*Protective cover for toilet seat and toilet lid shall be removed, otherwise, it may result in deteetion failure of human
sensor or seat occupied sensor.

*Do not splash urine on the toilet body and nozzle; otherwise, it may result in failure or discoloration.

*Do not violently hit or press on the remote control.

«If the detergent for toilet cleaning is used, the detergent shall be rinsed out within 3 minutes, the toilet seat and toilet lid
shall be maintained opened, and residual detergent in the toilet shall be wiped out, otherwise, the vaporized gas
contained in the detergent may enter the toilet body and result in failure.

*Do not use the product with the lid removed.

*Exposure to direct sunlight shall be avoided; otherwise, it will result in discoloration or uneven temperature of thermostat-
ic toilet seat, failure of remote control (for remote control model), and malfunction of toilet body due to temperature
variation.

*Do not use the radio near the product, for it may interfere with radio waves and produce noise.

«If a child toilet seat or a soft heightening toilet seat is placed on the toilet seat, make sure to remove the such parts from
the toilet seat after use. Using the toilet with this auxiliary part installed may disable some functions.

+Hitting the remote control (for remote control model) hard shall be avoided for it may result in failure.

*To avoid remote control falling off, please hang the remote control on the bracket when not in use (for remote control
model).

*Keep out of water.

*Do not place items on the toilet seat or the toilet lid, or press the seat sensor by hands, otherwise, the seat occupied
switch may be switched on, and if the key on the remote control is pressed, warm water will spray from the nozzle onto
the floor and the object.

Watch out for low-temperature burns

Improper use of thermostatic toilet seat may result in low-temperature burns.

Contacting the same position of the skin with the lowest temperature (33°C) may cause low-temperature burns, therefore,
the toilet seat heating function will be disabled automatically after being occupied for 1 hour.

Please refer to "Functions of Remote Control" in the Instructions for seat temperature adjustment.

When the thermostatic toilet seat and warm air drying functions are used under the following circumstances, the guardian
shall set the toilet seat temperature to TOFFJ and the war air temperature to low] .

1.When used by children, the elderly and other persons who cannot adjust the temperature to a suitable degree by
themselves.

2.When used by the sick, the disabled and other persons with mobility disabilities.

3.When used by persons who has taken hypnotic drugs (sleeping pills, cold medicine, etc.), drunken men, excessive
fatigue persons.



Specifications

Product name IN-WASH ONA Intelligent Toilet

A80313600C

Rearclean, front clean, foot sensing flushing, power saving mode,
pre-flushing, deodorizer, dryer, nightlight, UVlight sterilization

Product model

Product configuration

Rated voltage 110V~
Rated frequency 60Hz
Rated power 980W
Power cord length About 0.8m
Toilet water consumption 6.0Lpf/4.1Lpf (1.59Gpf /1.08Gpf)
Flush method Siphonic jet
Rear clean 5-level adjustment
Front clean 5-level adjustment
Cleaning Water temperature 6-level adjustment (including room temperature)

Maximum Heater capacity 1600W (max.)

Water temperature sensor, earth protection, self -resetting temperature

Safety device controller, non-self-resetting temperature controller, leakage protection plug

Surface temperature 6-level adjustment (including room temperature)

50W (max.)

Seat heater Heater capacity

Seat occupied sensor, temperature sensor, temperature fuse, temperature

Srlieiy epyies controller, leakage protection plug

Dryer temperature 6-level adjustment (including room temperature)

290W (max.)

Dryer Heater capacity

Safety device Thermal fuse, leakage protection plug,temperature sensor

active carbon
0.15MPa (21.76 Psi)(dynamic pressure: > 16L/min)~0.8MPa(116.03Psi)(Static pressure)

Deodorization

Water supply pressure

Classi fication of waterproof IPX4
Supply water temperature 3-35°C
Ambient temperature 0-40°C

Product size

Length: 667 mm Width: 396mm Height: 463mm

Product weight

Net weight: About 37kg

Bacteriostat parts

Toilet seat, nozzle

Color

White

The rated power of the product is the average power measured after powering on and starting up, with rear clean immedi-
ately started and maintained for 1 washing cycle, with the seat temperature, the rear clean water temperature and rear
clean flow set to the maximum level (with move and massage disabled), and under the conditions of an ambient tempera-
ture of 23+1°C, and a water pressure of 0.2MPa and an inlet temperature of 15+1°C.

If the inlet temperature exceeds the above range, the outlet temperature from the nozzle may be unstable.

The manufacturer reserves the right to modify the above specifications from at any time without further notice.

Preparations before use

Please read over the Manual and use the product properly.
1.Check and confirm the product is installed properly.
Check and confirm the porcelain part is installed properly.
Open the angle valve to fill water.
2.Power connection
Connect the power plug of the product (check and confirm the rated voltage and
the rated frequency is 110V~, 60Hz). After the installation, the indicator lights
up after energized, indicate that the power supply is connected.
3.Main functions testing
To test this function, place the transparent cover and press down on the designated
position to simulate the seat occupied state.

Notes:
If the function cannot be enabled, please refer to “Troubleshooting” in the Manual.




Part description

* Power supply socket — — — .

Power plug- 4
1
L —

Auxiliary control panel- — -

Shut off valve— —

Water supply hose

|
: - - Seat
|

~ — — - Seat sensor

Water supply hose and other parts are included, and items marked with “*” are not included.

Photos are for reference only!

Remote O\
Half flush = = = — -o . ------ Full flush
Frontclean — — — — -o o —————— Rear clean
Dryer— — — — . . ______ Deodorizer
Ny
Night light — — — — le |-~ @. ______ Stop
Nozzle positon — — — - -oo —————— Nozzle position o
Water pressure adjustment - — — (=S¢ e+ — — — - Water pressure adjustment
e o o o o
oL — — — — Seat temperature
Water temperature — — — — ‘ P . M
R Dryer temperature

é

Oscillating cleaning — — = —

0
~®

Pulsating cleaning — = = =

Default

Power saving

Operating method: Press and hold the “Stop” button on the remote control for 10 seconds, after a “Beep” sound is heard,

indicate the factory setting is restored.
After restoring factory setting, the level settings are as follows:

Seat temperature Level 1 (room temperature) Foot sensing flushing ON
Dryer temperature Level 1 (room temperature) Night light OFF
Water temperature Level 1 (room temperature) Auto flushing ON
Rear clean water volume Level 3 Power save mode OFF
Front clean water volume Level 3 Mute mode OFF
Rear clean and front clean nozzle position Level 3 Pre-flush OFF
Auto deodorizer OFF

Caution: After restoring factory settings, operate the remote control, the toilet will exit the default settings and
apply the settings set on the remote control.
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WEIGHT
37Kg

B

Installation instructions
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When a “Beep” sound generated by the buzzer is heard after toilet energized, press and hold “-” and “+”
simultaneously for 3 seconds. When another “Beep" sound is heard, and the 5 LED indicators on the remote

control changes from“e ° °

° o "white,flashing to white, steady on“e ° e o

indicate that the pairing is completedsuccessfully.
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Functions of remote control
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Half flush
Press and hold for 3s for auto pre-flushing

ON ° L] ° (] °
OFF ¢ o o o o

Full flush
Press and hold for 3s for off-seat sensor flushing

ON L] L] o o °
OFF ¢ o o o o

Front clean

Rear clean

Dryer
Press and hold for 3s to enter the mute mode

ON o o o o .

OFF ° (o) o (e} o

Deodorizer

Press and hold for 3s for auto deodorizer

(Start automatically after seated, and stop
automatically 1 minute after leaving the seat)

ON L] L] L] L[] °
OFF e o o o o

Night light

Stop rear wash, front wash, dryer,
nozzle stretching and nozzle cleaning

PO R6 6 0

Nozzle position (shortest ¢ o o o o )
When the seat is not occupied, press and hold for 3s for nozzle stretching (stop automatically in 1 minute)

Nozzle position (longest ¢ o o o o )
When the seat is not occupied, press and hold for 3s for nozzle cleaning (stop automatically in 1 minute)

Water pressure adjustment - (minimumflow e o o o o )

Water pressure adjustmern+ (maximumflow ¢ o o o o )

Water temperature, 6 levels (including a room temperature level )

Seat temperature, 6 levels (including a room temperature level)

Dryer temperature, 6 levels (including a room temperature level )

Oscillating cleaning

Power saving

Pulsating cleaning



Auxiliary control and operation

B Users can use this side panel to operate main functions

‘ 0 B O
I\
. 1 1 |
I ] |
I I !
I I I
Full flush Rear clean Dryer Stop

Full flush
6 - Press the “ 6 " button to enable the full flush function
Rear clean
[}
8 ‘When the seat is occupied, press the “ :,'.3 " button to enable the Rear clean function;
SN ] “Water temperature will be switched by one level(cyclic switchi ng) after pressing and holding the
! “ Dﬂ " button for 3 seconds and the number of LED flashing is exactly the water temperature level
Stop, Dryer
‘When the toilet is turned on and in the cleaning, drying or other function state, press “ [J " button to
D _____ stop the current function.
‘When the seat is occupied and all wash functions are not activated, pressthe “ [J ” button to enable

the drying function;
-Air temperature will be switched by one level (cyclic switching) after pressing and holding the
“ O " button for 3 seconds and the number of LED flashing is exactly the air temperature level

B Users can use this sensor to operate half flush function

Foot sensing flush setting

Press simultaneously to enable/disable foot sensing flush
ON e o o o o

OFF ° (o] o o o
P —

/ \
Half flush- - - - - - - - =-=- == - - - - - %A Fe N
=~ b

Start half flush by putting foot in this sensing area)\
>1s

WARNING!
Do not cover the sensing area with other items.

B Users can use this operation to set strong flushing functions

Strong flush setting

Press simultaneously to turn on/off strong flush.

ON L4 . ° o L[]
OFF L] o o o o

Note: The flushing noise will increase when the strong flushing function is used
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Cleaning and maintenance

[En Remote control cleaning

1. Moisten a soft cloth with water, wring it out, and wipe the remote control gently.
2. If the remote control is too dirty, diluted neutral detergent for kitchen use can be used for wiping.

WARNING!
Rinsing the product directly with water or cleaning agent is prohibited!

Nozzle cleaning

Stretching nozzle Cleaning nozzle Nozzle to original position

When the seat is not occupied, operate the remote - Clean with a soft brush or a toothbrush. - Press the "Stop" button on the remote control or

control, press and hold the “nozzle backward <" * Do not pull or push the nozzle forcibly, on the side of the toilet, to return the nozzle to the

button for 3 seconds, the nozzle will be cleaned and otherwise, it may result in nozzle damage home position.

stretches out. or failure. - The nozzle will return to the original position in 1
minute.

* Do not push the nozzle by hand. otherwise,
it may result in nozzle damage or failure.

& WARNING!

Do not use strong detergent to clean the nozzle, use neutral detergent.
Do not force the nozzle out or in.
Do not pull the nozzle out by hand.

Clean the filter

When the water pressure decreases during washing, please clean the filter.

Close the angle valve Remove the filter Clean Reinstall the filter
Remove the filter by turning Disassemble the filter, and Reinstall the filter by turning it
Y it counterclockwise clean and remove dirt on the filter. | clockwise. -
* Dust should be cleaned and removed “
with toothbrush and other tools. L @(Dl
(@W * Dust or deposits inside the cut-off g ,’
I\ valve should be cleaned with a cloth. - Sl
S Removing the filter with the water NS The filter must be tightened.
valve opened is prohibited. - otherwise it may result in
- Water will squirt out. leakage
Preventive measure & 1.Do not forcibly remove any part of the product.

If you are not going to use the product for a long time, make sure
1.to disconnect the power plug from the wall socket.
2.to cut off the water supply.

2.Please cut off the power supply in rainstorm weather.

3.After water pipelines maintenance, please open the
water valve to clean all water pipelines.



Troubleshooting

SN

Troubles

Causes

Solutions

Startup failure

1.Connection is cut off/power
supply is not connected
2.No power supply

1.Connect the product
2.Check another product using 110V~

power supply (such as hair dryer) (see page4)

Small water flow or low water
pressure

1.The filter is blocked
2.The hose is twisted
3.The washing nozzle is clogged

1.Clean the filter
2.Straighten the hoses
3.Clean the nozzle (see page 14)

Nozzle failure to work
normally

1.The nozzle is dirty
2.The filter is blocked
3.The water pressure is too low

1.Clean the nozzle (see page 14)
2.Clean the filter

Cleaning function failure or
water spraying failure

Users do not sit properly

Adjust the sitting position

Washing stop in the mid way

1.Washing timeout
2.Power supply failure

1.Repeat the washing operation
2.Check the power supply or disconnect
the power cord and restart the toilet

Seat heating failure

1.The toilet seat temperature
setting is disabled
2.Sit on the toilet for along time

1.Reset the seat temperature
2.Stand up for a while

Water heating failure

The water temperature setting
function is disabled

Reset the water temperature

Remote control failure

Battery runs out

Replace the batteries for the remote control.

Flushing failure

1.The filter is blocked

2.The installation process is
not checked and confirmed

1.Clean the filter
2.Check and confirm the water pressure
satisfies the installation requirement
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Pour les applications FCC et IC :

Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 des regles de la FCC / a la (aux) norme(s) RSS exemptée(s) de
licence d’industrie Canada. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne
doit pas causer d’interférences nuisibles, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence regue, y compris
les interférences qui peuvent causer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de
licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas produire de
brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouil-
lage est susceptible d’'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Les modifications non expressément approuvées par la partie responsable de la conformité peuvent annuler le
droit de I'utilisateur a faire fonctionner I'équipement.

Cet appareil a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites d’'un appareil numérique de classe B, conformément a
la partie 15 des regles de la FCC. Ces limites sont congues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les
interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet appareil génére, utilise et émet de I'énergie de
fréquence radio et, s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut causer des interférenc-
es nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, il n’y a aucune garantie que des interférences ne se
produiront pas dans une installation particuliere. Si cet équipement cause des interférences nuisibles a la
réception de la radio ou de la télévision, ce qui peut étre déterminé en éteignant et en allumant I'équipement,
I'utilisateur est encouragé a essayer de corriger les interférences par 'une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes
—Veuillez réorienter ou déplacer 'antenne de réception.

—Veuillez augmenter la distance entre l'unité et le récepteur.

—Veuillez connecter l'unité a une prise sur un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est connecté.
—Veuillez consulter votre revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir de l'aide.

DANGER- Pour réduire le risque d’électrocution :

1. Ne pas utiliser pendant le bain.

2. Ne placez pas et ne stockez pas le produit Ia ou il pourrait tomber ou étre tiré dans une baignoire ou un évier.
3. Ne pas placer ni laisser tomber dans I'eau ou tout autre liquide.

4. Ne saisissez pas un produit tombé dans I'eau. Débranchez immédiatement.



GARANTIES IMPORTANTES

Lors de l'utilisation de produits électriques, en particulier en présence d’enfants, il convient de toujours
respecter les mesures de sécurité de base, notamment les suivantes :

LIRE TOUTES CES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT L'UTILISATIONAVERTISSEMENT - Pour réduire les risques de
bralure, de choc électrique, d’'incendie ou de blessure. 1. Une surveillance étroite est requise lorsque ce
produit est utilisé par des enfants, des personnes handicapées ou a proximité d’eux. 2. Veuillez utiliser ce
produit uniguement selon son usage prévu, tel que décrit dans le manuel. N'utilisez pas d’accessoires non
recommandés par le fabricant. 3. Veuillez ne jamais utiliser ce produit si le cordon d’alimentation ou la fiche
est endommagé, s'il ne fonctionne pas correctement, s'il est tombé ou a été immergé dans I'eau. Veuillez
retourner le produit a un centre de service pour examen et réparation. 4. Tenez le cordon a I'écart des surfac-
es chauffées. 5. N'obstruez jamais les ouvertures d’aération de I'appareil et ne le placez pas sur une surface
molle telle qu’un lit ou un canapé, ou les ouvertures d’aération risqueraient d’étre obstruées. Veillez a ce que
les ouvertures d’air ne soient pas obstruées par des peluches, des cheveux ou d’autres éléments similaires. 6.
Veuillez ne jamais utiliser 'appareil pendant le sommeil ou la somnolence. 7. Veuillez ne jamais laisser tomber
ou insérer d’objet dans une ouverture ou un tuyau. 8. Veuillez je pas utiliser 'appareil a I'extérieur ou dans un
endroit ou des produits en aérosol sont utilisés ou dans un endroit ou de I'oxygene est administré. 9. Veuillez
brancher produit uniquement a une prise de courant correctement mise a la terre. Veuillez voir les instructions
de mise a la terre.

CONSERVATION DE CES INSTRUCTIONS

INSTRUCTIONS DE MISE A LATERRE

Ce produit doit étre mis a la terre. En cas de court-circuit, la mise a la terre réduit le risque de choc électrique
en fournissant un fil de fuite électrique. Ce produit est équipé d’'un cordon muni d’un fil de mise a la terre et
d’'une fiche de mise a la terre. La fiche doit étre branchée dans une prise de courant correctement installée et
mise a la terre.

DANGER - Lutilisation incorrecte de la fiche de mise a la terre peut entrainer un risque de choc électrique. Si
la réparation ou le remplacement du cordon ou de la fiche est nécessaire, veuillez ne pas connecter le fil de
mise a la terre a 'une ou l'autre des bornes. Le fil de mise a la terre présente une surface extérieure verte
avec ou sans bandes jaunes.

Consultez un électricien ou un technicien qualifié si vous ne comprenez pas parfaitement les instructions
relatives a la mise a la terre ou si vous avez des doutes quant a la mise a la terre de l'appareil.

Ce produit est destiné a étre utilisé sur un circuit de 110 V et possede une fiche de mise a la terre qui ressem-
ble a la fiche illustrée dans le croquis A ci-dessous. Méthodes de mise a la terre. En I'absence d’une prise
correctement mise a la terre, un adaptateur temporaire similaire a ceux illustrés dans les croquis B et C peut
étre utilisé pour connecter cette fiche a une prise a deux péles, comme indiqué dans le croquis B. L’adaptateur
temporaire ne doit étre utilisé que jusqu’a ce qu’une prise correctement mise a la terre (croquis A) puisse étre
installée par un électricien qualifié. L’oreille rigide de couleur verte, la cosse et les autres éléments similaires
qui sortent de 'adaptateur doivent étre reliés a une terre permanente, telle qu’un couvercle de boite de sortie
correctement mis a la terre. Il doit étre maintenu en place a l'aide de la vis a chaque utilisation.
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Précautions de sécurité
N\

Veuillez lire les consignes de sécurité avant d’utiliser le produit. Tous les éléments énumérés ici sont importants
pour garantir la sécurité des opérations et doivent étre strictement respectés. Veuillez ne pas brancher ou
débrancher la fiche d’alimentation avec les mains mouillées.

eDans le cas contraire, cela peut entrainer un risque de choc électrique

Veuillez ne pas éclabousser I'appareil ou la fiche de courant avec de I'eau, de I'eau chaude ou du détergent.
eDans le cas contraire, cela peut entrainer un incendie, un choc électrique, un échauffement ou un court-circuit.
eDans le cas contraire, cela peut entrainer un endommagement du produit, entrainer des blessures ou des
fuites.

Veuillez ne pas démonter, réparer ou modifier le produit

eDans le cas contraire, cela peut entrainer un incendie, un choc électrique, un échauffement ou un court-circuit.
Veuillez ne pas installer le produit sur des véhicules, des bateaux ou tout autre objet en mouvement.

eDans le cas contraire, cela peut entrainer un risque d’incendie, d’électrocution, de court-circuit ou de
dysfonctionnement.

eDans le cas contraire, le siege, le couvercle, la carrosserie ou d’autres pieces peuvent se détacher et entrainer
des blessures. En cas de défaut identifié, cessez d'utiliser le produit.

Dans l'une des situations suivantes, débranchez I'alimentation électrique de la boite de distribution et fermez la
vanne d’angle pour interrompre l'alimentation en eau. Défauts :

eFuite d’eau des tuyaux et du produit

eFissures ou dommages sur le produit

eBruits et odeurs anormaux

eFumée identifiee

e Surchauffe anormale du produit

eCuvette bouchées

el e coussin du siége se détache

el utilisation du produit en cas de défaut identifié peut entrainer un incendie, un choc électrique, une surchauffe,
un court-circuit, des blessures ou des fuites.

Sécurité de l'installation

1. Pour la cuvette intelligente, il faut prévoir et installer une vanne d’angle a I'extrémité la plus en amont de la
conduite d’arrivée d’eau, de sorte que les utilisateurs puissent facilement actionner le robinet pour couper la
conduite d’arrivée d’eau du produit sans avoir a démonter ce dernier ou a utiliser des outils.

2. Si la cuvette intelligente n’est pas équipée d’'une vanne d’angle ou d’une structure permettant d’actionner
facilement la vanne d’angle, une vanne d’angle doit étre installé a un endroit facilement accessible dans la piece
ou le produit est installé afin de couper la ligne d’arrivée d’eau du produit sans avoir a démonter ce dernier ou a
utiliser des outils en cas d’'urgence ; Dans le cas contraire, les utilisateurs risquent de subir des pertes en cas de
défaillance du produit.

3. Le nouveau tuyau fourni avec le produit doit étre utilisé et I'ancien tuyau ne doit pas étre réutilisé.
AVERTISSEMENT !

Veuillez ne pas utiliser d’eau provenant d’autres sources que la canalisation d’arrivée ou I'eau de
puits potable (eaux souterraines), ni d’eau de mer.

eDans le cas contraire, cela peut entrainer une dermatite ou un dysfonctionnement du produit.
Veuillez ne pas toucher la fiche d’alimentation en cas de coup de tonnerre

eDans le cas contraire, cela peut entrainer un risque de choc électrique

Evitez tout contact entre le tuyau d’arrivée d’eau et la fiche ou les prises de courant.

eDans le cas contraire, cela peut entrainer de la condensation d’humidité et entrainer un incendie, un



choc électrique, une surchauffe ou un court-circuit.

Veuillez ne pas endommager le cordon d’alimentation ou la fiche d’alimentation [ FR|
L'utilisation d’'un produit endommagé peut entrainer un incendie, un choc électrique, une surchauffe ou un
court-circuit.

el 'utilisation d’'un produit endommagé peut entrainer un incendie, un choc électrique, une surchauffe ou un
court-circuit.

Veuillez ne pas utiliser de prises de courant mal connectées ou identifiées comme défectueuses

eDans le cas contraire, cela peut entrainer un incendie, ou un court-circuit.

Veuillez utiliser des prises de courant et des appareils de cablage dont les caractéristiques sont conformes aux
normes prescrites

oSi la puissance de cablage dépasse les valeurs nominales des prises, cela peut entrainer une surchauffe et un
incendie.

Utilisez uniquement l'alimentation électrique spécifiée (110V~, 60Hz) (voir la figure 1).

eDans le cas contraire, cela peut entrainer un incendie et un accident.

Veuillez ne pas bloquer la sortie d’air chaud avec les doigts ou d’autres objets.

Veuillez ne pas couvrir les sorties d’air avec des objets ou des vétements

eDans le cas contraire, cela peut entrainer un brdlure, un choc électrique ou un dysfonctionnement.

Maintenez une distance de sécurité entre 'appareil et les cigarettes allumées ou d’autres sources de feu.
eDans le cas contraire, cela peut entrainer un incendie.

Précautions de sécurité

Veuillez lire les consignes de sécurité avant d’utiliser le produit. Tous les éléments énumérés ici sont importants
pour garantir la sécurité des opérations et doivent étre strictement respectés. Veuillez ne pas brancher ou
débrancher la fiche d’alimentation avec les mains mouillées.

eDans le cas contraire, cela peut entrainer un risque de choc électrique

Veuillez ne pas éclabousser I'appareil ou la fiche de courant avec de I'eau, de I'eau chaude ou du détergent.
eDans le cas contraire, cela peut entrainer un incendie, un choc électrique, un échauffement ou un court-circuit.
eDans le cas contraire, cela peut entrainer un endommagement du produit, entrainer des blessures ou des
fuites.

Veuillez ne pas démonter, réparer ou modifier le produit

eDans le cas contraire, cela peut entrainer un incendie, un choc électrique, un échauffement ou un court-circuit.




Précautions de sécurité
YA

Le produit doit étre mis a la terre

ele fait de ne pas mettre le produit a la terre peut entrainer des accidents par choc électrique en cas de
défaillance du produit ou de fuite électrique.

el e produit doit étre mis a la terre, et le traitement de mise a la terre mentionné ici implique l'utilisation d’'une
résistance de mise a la terre inférieure a 100m Q, et l'utilisation d’un fil de cuivre d’'un diamétre de 1,5 mm
comme fil de mise a la terre du panneau de distribution.

oSi le produit n’est pas equipé d’'une protection contre les fuites a la terre, il doit étre installé sur la ligne avec
un dispositif de protection contre les fuites afin d’assurer une utilisation sare.

oSi le produit n’est pas équipé d’un dispositif de coupure d’'urgence, un dispositif de coupure de courant doit
étre connecté en série dans le circuit d’alimentation électrique dans la méme piece pour garantir une utilisation
sire ; Dans le cas contraire, une défaillance du produit peut entrainer un danger de mort ou des dommages
matériels.

e installation du fil de terre doit étre confiée a une société d’ingénierie.

Vérifiez et confirmez que la prise utilisée est correctement mise a la terre (prise a 3 broches)

eDans le cas contraire, cela peut entrainer un accident par choc électrique en cas de défaillance du produit ou
de court-circuit.

Dans le cas contraire, cela peut entrainer un accident par choc électrique en cas de défaillance du produit ou
de court-circuit.

eDans le cas contraire, cela peut entrainer un incendie ou un accident par choc électrique. Conformément aux
lois et réglementations nationales applicables, la prise doit &tre correctement positionnée et éloignée de la
baignoire dans la mesure du possible.

A La cuvette doit étre installée dans la zone 3, comme indiqué sur la figure. La cuvette et les accessoires
associés ne peuvent étre installés que dans cette zone. Linstallation d’autres produits électriques dans la
cuvette est strictement interdite. Le produit doit étre installé par des techniciens qualifiés, conformément aux
réglementations nationales en matiere de sécurité. (Voir figure 2)

eVeuillez confirmer que les travaux de cablage mentionnés ci-dessus ont été effectués, Dans le cas contraire,
une société d’'ingénierie devra étre chargée des travaux de cablage.

Veillez a insérer complétement la fiche d’alimentation dans la prise.

eDans le cas contraire, cela peut entrainer des accidents tels qu’un incendie, une surchauffe ou un court-cir-
cuit.

Veuillez confirmer que la fiche d’alimentation a été recouverte de silicone pour assurer I'étanchéité.

el ’absence de traitement étanche peut entrainer des incendies ou des chocs électriques.

el e traitement de I'étanchéité doit étre confié a une société d’ingénierie.

Lorsque vous débranchez la fiche d’alimentation, tenez la fiche et non le cordon d’alimentation.

eVeuillez ne pas débrancher la fiche d’alimentation en tirant sur le cordon d’alimentation. Dans le cas contrai-
re, le cordon d’alimentation peut étre endommagé et entrainer un incendie ou une surchauffe.

eEn cas d’endommagement du cordon d’alimentation, pour éviter tout risque, le cordon endommagé doit étre
remplacé par le fabricant, le service d’entretien de ce dernier ou des professionnels du secteur s similaire.
Veillez a couper I'alimentation électrique de la boite de distribution. Dans le cas contraire, cela peut entrainer
un choc électrique ou une défaillance du produit.

Les personnes souffrant de troubles physiques, perceptifs ou intellectuels, ou manquant d’expérience et de
bon sens (y compris les enfants) doivent utiliser ce produit sous la surveillance d’un tuteur.

Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec le produit

eDans le cas contraire, cela peut entrainer des brilures, des chocs électriques, des incendies et des bless-

ures

(Figure 2)
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(Figure 1)
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